

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/5/2018 3:36 PM
№ 50909-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARK LISSON and CATHERINE LISSON,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.;
HSBC BANK USA, N.A.,
as Trustee for Deutsche Bank Alt-A Securities
Mortgage Loan Trust, Series 2006-AR6, Mortgage Pass-
Through Certificates; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.;
NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants and Respondents.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF WELLS
FARGO BANK, N.A., HSBC BANK USA,
N.A., AND MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.**

Ann T. Marshall, WSBA # 23533 | Barbara L. Bollero, WSBA # 28906
ANGLIN FLEWELLING RASMUSSEN CAMPBELL & TRYTTEN LLP
701 Pike Street, Suite 1560 | Seattle, Washington 98101-3915
(206) 492-2300, Ext. 3205

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., HSBC BANK USA, N.A.,
and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATIONS SYSTEMS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
A. In the absence of a completed foreclosure sale, no claim under Washington’s Deed of Trust Act (DTA) exists. No foreclosure sale of the Lissons’ property was ever completed. Did the trial court correctly dismiss their DTA claim?.....	2
B. Three of five essential elements of a claim under Washington’s Consumer Protection Act (CPA) are an unfair or deceptive act or practice, causation, and injury. Wells Fargo was servicing the loan as HSBC’s authorized custodian of the promissory note, and the Lissons knew payments were due to it. The Lissons nevertheless chose to deliberately default on their \$650,000 loan even though they had enough money to pay it off. Did the trial court correctly determine that they could not establish an unfair or deceptive act or practice, causation, or injury for a CPA claim?	2
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
<i>Factual History</i>	2
A. The Lissons take out a \$650,000 loan in 2005 secured by their Bainbridge Island property. The loan is sold and securitized, and Wells Fargo services it.....	2

B.	The Lissons decide to deliberately default on their loan, but they wait nearly a year before seeking to modify it.....	4
C.	All appropriate assignments, declarations, and foreclosure-related documents are signed and recorded by the lender’s authorized agents.....	5
D.	The Lissons wait until a FFA mediation to apply for a loan modification. No agreement is reached at mediation.....	7
E.	Foreclosure proceedings continue after FFA mediation.....	7
	<i>Procedural History</i>	8
F.	The Lissons file suit, and the trustee’s sale is temporarily enjoined	8
G.	The trial court grants defendants’ summary judgment motion, and the Lissons appeal	9
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
	LEGAL ANALYSIS AND ARGUMENT	12
A.	Absent a completed foreclosure sale, the Lissons’ attempted claim under the DTA fails as a matter of law	12
B.	The Lissons cannot recover on their moot claim for injunctive relief.....	14
C.	The Lissons cannot prove any claims whatsoever against MERS	14
1.	MERS’s involvement is limited in scope and time.....	14

2.	The Lissons offered no grounds to enjoin MERS, and no DTA action lies in the absence of a completed sale.....	15
3.	Any claims based on identifying MERS in the deed of trust are barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	16
4.	Because the security follows the note, a CPA claim cannot be based on a MERS assignment that the Lissons were not even aware of	16
5.	Absent resulting injury, MERS’s identification as beneficiary in the deed of trust cannot be a CPA violation	18
D.	The Lissons cannot establish the essential elements of a CPA claim	21
1.	The requisite elements of a CPA claim include an unfair or deceptive act or practice, causation, and injury — the Lissons established none of these	21
2.	The Lissons did not, because they could not, establish an unfair or deceptive act or practice by Wells Fargo, HSBC, or MERS.....	22
	(a) Because Wells Fargo was HSBC's custodian of the note, no misrepresentations were made.....	24
	(b) Because HSBC authorized Wells Fargo to foreclose, its execution of the successor trustee appointment was neither unfair nor deceptive.....	27

	(c) Because the Lissons were not entitled to a loan modification, there was no deceptive act.....	32
	(d) There was no deception or unfairness in mediation or in the resulting NPV calculation.....	33
3.	The Lissons also could not establish causation under the CPA.....	36
4.	The Lissons had no injury under the CPA	39
E.	Wells Fargo and HSBC are entitled to recover their attorney’s fees on appeal.....	43
CONCLUSION		45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Babrauskas v. Paramount Equity Mortgage</i> , No. C13-0494-RSL, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152561 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 2013)	40, 42
<i>Butler v. One West Bank, FSB (In re Butler)</i> , 512 B.R. 643 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2014).....	24, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Coble v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. C13-1878-JCC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19434 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 18, 2015).....	26
<i>Florez v. OneWest Bank, F.S.B.</i> , No. C11-2088-JCC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56111 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 3, 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Hummel v. Nw. Tr. Servs.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 798 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	29
<i>Johnson v. JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , No. 14-5607-RJB, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105472 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 11, 2015)	35
<i>Lynott v. Mortg. Elec. Reg. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-5572-RBL, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170607 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 30, 2012)	17
<i>Marts v. U.S. Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	38, 40, 43
<i>McCrorey v. Fed. Nat'l. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , No. C12-1630-RSL, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25461 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 25, 2013).....	41
<i>McPherson v. Homeward Residential</i> , No. C12-5920-BHS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15123 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 4, 2014).....	29

<i>Meyer v. Nw. Tr. Servs.</i> , 712 Fed. App'x. 619 (9th Cir. 2017) (unpub'd)	27, 30
<i>Thurman v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , No. C12-1471-JCC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109066 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 2, 2013)	33, 35
<i>US Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Woods</i> , No. C11-5976-BHS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78676 (W.D. Wash. June 6, 2012).....	28

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563 (1991)	33
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp.</i> , No. 75946-9-I, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 1036 (Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2018) (unpub'd)	19, 20
<i>Blair v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 18 (2016)	36
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38 (1987)	14
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509 (2015)	24, 25
<i>Bucci v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 318 (2016)	28
<i>Castro v. Stanwood School Dist. No. 401</i> , 151 Wn.2d 221 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275 (2003)	11

<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801 (1992)	11
<i>Demopolis v. Galvin</i> , 57 Wn. App. 47 (1990)	41
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 642 (2014)	26
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412 (2014)	13, 14
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v.</i> <i>Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986)	22
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra</i> <i>Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59 (2007)	36, 40
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771 (2013)	22, 23, 33
<i>Kucera v. DOT</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200 (2000)	14
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775 (2014)	13
<i>Magney v. Lincoln Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 34 Wn. App. 45 (1983)	23
<i>McAfee v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 220 (2016)	28
<i>McCormick v. Dunn & Black, P.S.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 873 (2007)	32
<i>Mellon v. Reg'l. Tr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 476 (2014)	22, 34

<i>Ortega v. Nw. Tr. Servs.</i> , No. 69652-1-I, 2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 382 (Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2014) (unpub'd)	25, 26, 31
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27 (2009)	20, 21, 22, 38, 42
<i>Patrick v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 196 Wn. App. 398 (2016)	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Pelzel v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 43294-3-II, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 638 (Ct. App. Mar. 24, 2015) (unpub'd).....	28
<i>Robinson v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 104 (2001)	22
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260 (2011)	36
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553 (1992)	41, 42
<i>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 118 Wn.2d 852 (1992)	10
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290 (2002)	22
<i>State v. Karp</i> , 69 Wn. App. 369 (1993)	11
<i>Thomas v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 76644-9-I, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 1933 (Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2018) (unpub'd)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820 (2015)	24
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Lissak</i> , 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 1452 (Ct. App. July 7, 2015) (unpub'd).....	33

<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294 (2013)	23, 33
<i>Wright v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 263 (2004)	41
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989)	26

WASHINGTON STATUTES

REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON

19.86, et seq. (Consumer Protection Act [CPA]).....	<i>passim</i>
19.86.020.....	21
19.86.090.....	21, 41
61.24.005(2).....	25
61.24.135(2).....	34
61.24.163, et seq. (Foreclosure Fairness Act [FFA]).....	7
61.24.163(14)(c)	34
61.24.177.....	35
62A.1–62A.11 (Uniform Commercial Code [UCC])	24
62A.3-201.	26
62A.3-301	24, 25

WASHINGTON RULES

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE (RAP)

10.3(a)(4)	11
------------------	----

GENERAL RULES (GR)

14.1(a).....19
